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ESTIMATES COMMITTEE
Question Taken on Notice

Date: 21 June 2016 Output: Corporate and
Governance

Subject: International travel

From: Ms Nicole Manison MLA

To: The Hon Peter Styles MLA, Minister for Business

Agency: Department of Business

Number: 7.19

Question: In case of international travel, please provide the itinerary,
persons and costs involved in each international trip.

Answer:

Please refer to Attachment (please note this is an identical question and answer to
Question Taken on Notice 7.3)



ATTACHMENT

Date From

7/07/2015

30/07/2015

13/09/2015

20/09/2015

20/09/2015

29/09/2015

1/10/2015

3/10/2015

11/10/2015

11/10/2015

13/10/201 £

Date To

14/07/2015

4/08/2015

17/09/2015

26/09/2015

25/09/2015

4/10/2015

7/10/2015

8/10/2015

19/10/2015

19/10/2015

15/10/201 £

Traveller

rung Thanh Thai

Richard Foo

Vlark Bruny*

Jodi Lea Kirstenfeldt

Anthony Gerard
O'Donohoe

Jeff Peter Stewart

Richard Foo

Jeffrey McAlister

Jeffrey McAlister

Margarida de Araujc

Andrew Cowan

Origin

M ha Trang City,
Vietnam

Darwin

Jakarta

Darwin

^lice Springs

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

Destination

-lo Chi Minh City, Hai Phong City,
slha Trang City

Singapore

Darwin

Auckland

Auckland

Guam

Singapore

Fukuoka, Tokyo

Beijing, Hong Kong, Taipei,
Guangzhou

Beijing, Hong Kong, Taipei,
Guangzhou

Hong Kong

Reason For Travel

Fo support Minister Westra van Holthe,
Deputy Chief Minister and Minister for
::>rimary Industry and Fisheries on his official
/isit to Vietnam.

nternational education/skilled migration
Dromotions in Singapore in May, August and
3ctober2015.

Job interview for NT Representative Office
in Indonesia.
To attend the offices of the Department of
Internal Affairs in Auckland re SKYCITY.
To attend the offices if the Department of
Internal Affairs in Auckland re SKYCITY.
Chamber of Commerce exploratory trade
mission to Guam.
To participate in international/skilled
migration promotion - IDP Singapore Study
in Australia and New Zealand

To provide support to the Minister for
Business, the Hon Peter Styles MLA, on his
official ministerial travel to Japan in October
2015.
To provide support to the Minister for
Business, the Hon Peter Styles MLA, who
lead an NT Business Mission to Japan from
11-19 October 2015 to follow up on his June
2015 mission, and further explore trade and
investment opportunities.

To provide support to the Minister for
Business, the Hon Peter Styles MLA, who
lead an NT Business Mission to mainland
China, Hong Kong and Taiwan from 11-19
October 2015 to follow up on his June 2015
mission, and further explore trade and
investment opportunities.

Travel to Hong Kong to undertake meetings
with prospective proponents with the
Hon Peter Styles MLA.

Total
Cost'<1)

$3,510

$3,115

$2,490

$3,563

$3,273

$3,968

$3,283

$10,173

$20,541

$11,770

$9,715
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2/11/2015

5/11/2015

12/11/2015

13/11/2015

14/11/2015

21/11/2015

22/11/2015

8/12/2015

8/12/2015

9/12/2015

10/12/2015

25/01/2016

9/11/2015

6/11/2015

21/11/2015

14/11/2015

21/11/2015

25/11/2015

30/11/2015

13/12/2015

14/12/2015

12/12/2015

14/12/2015

31/01/2016

Richard Foo

Kate Walker

Vlichael Tennant

Cheng Teoh

Kate Walker

Tracy L dark

Mary Adelaide
Martin
Michael Tennant

Jeffrey McAlister

Wayne Douglas Fan

Chris Mouat

Kate Walker

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

Kuala Lumpur

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

Ho Chi Minh City

Dili

^ogyakarta, Jakarta

Johor Bahru

Yogyakarta, Jakarta

Wellington

Manila, Legazpi, Cebu, Davao

Kota Kinabalu, Kuala Lumpur

Kota Kinabalu, Kuala Lumpur

Kota Kinabalu

Kuala Lumpur

Jakarta

3DU promotion in Vietnam and Malaysia
2-9 November 2015.
To attend Trilateral Business Forum 2015 in
Dili.
attend Ministers Racing Conference in
Brisbane; Attend 2015 Australia Business
Week in Yogyakarta; Attend 2015 Indonesia
Australia Business Week.
Attend the Darwin Basketball Event in Johor
Bahru.

To attend Indonesia Australia Business
Week.

To attend WBP training/workshop in
Wellington New Zealand on 23-24 November
2015.
MM Philippines CDU promotions
22 November 2015.

Provide support to Minister Styles on his
official visit to Malaysia in December 2015,
and attendance at the Brunei Indonesia
Malaysia Philippines EastASEAN Growth
Area Ministerial Meeting in Kota Kinabalu.
Provide support to Minister Styles on his
official visit to Malaysia in December 2015,
and attendance at the Brunei Indonesia
Malaysia Philippines EastASEAN Growth
Area Ministerial Meeting in Kota Kinabalu.
Provide support to Minister Styles on his
official visit to Malaysia in December 2015
and attend the Brunei Indonesia Malaysia
Philippines East AEAN Growth Area
Ministerial Meeting in Kota Kinabalu.

Provide support to Minister Styles on his
official visit to Malaysia in December 2015.
To attend government meetings and to
progress the placement of the NT
Representative in Jakarta and Singapore
under the Austrade State Specialist Model.

$9,520

$1,137

$9,421

$695

$5,150

$1,375

$7,001

$9,674

$10,406

$7,873

$4,926

$4,068
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28/01/2016

28/01/2016

28/01/2016

31/01/2016

31/01/2016

23/02/2016

25/02/2016

3/03/2016

5/03/2016

7/03/2016

9/03/2016

4/02/2016

4/02/2016

4/02/2016

14/02/2016

14/02/2016

27/02/2016

27/02/2016

7/03/2016

11/03/2016

11/03/2016

12/03/2016

Vlichael Tennant

Dhris Mouat

Jane Wang

Cindy Bravos

John Kenneth Sealy

Edward Berry

Jeffrey McAlister

Richard Foo

Susan Isabel Little

Pompea Sweet

Aaron Tran

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

DARWIN

DARWIN

DARWIN

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin

DARWIN

Darwin

Ji'nan, Xianyang, Beijing

Ji'nan, Xianyang

Ji'nan, Xi'an

London, Dublin, Gibraltar

London, Dublin, Gibraltar

Christchurch

Dili

Ho Chi Minh City

Auckland

Auckland

Ho Chi Minh City

Delegation to China to meet with key
government officials and business people in
Singdao, Rizhao and Beijing, China.
accompanied Departmental CEs on their
3ne week official trip to China.

To support a NT Government delegation visit
[o China to engage with key government and
business people in Jinan Shandong and Xi'ar
Shaanxi.
Overseas travel to the United Kingdom,
Gibraltar and Ireland to attend the ICE Totally
Gaming Expo 2016 and conduct inspections
of Sports Bookmaker facilities.
Overseas travel to the United Kingdom,
Gibraltar and Ireland to attend the ICE Totally
Gaming Expo 2016 and conduct inspections
of Sports Bookmaker facilities.
Attend the Greyhound Australasia Limited
Chief Stewards Conference on 25-26
February 2016.

To participate in the 1st Community of
Portuguese-Speaking Countries (CPLP)
Global Economic Forum being held in Dili,
Timor-Leste from 25-26 February 2016 and
undertake a program of side meetings in
preparation for the NT-Timor-Leste Ministeric
Forum in April 2016.
Attend education events with CDU and I DP
in Vietnam 4-6 March 2016.

Deliver Work and Life in the NT Seminar in
New Zealand - 9 March 2016.
NT Workforce attraction seminar promotion
New Zealand - 9 March 2016.

To provide support to the Hon Gary Higgins,
Minister for Primary Industry and Fisheries,
on his trade mission to Vietnam from
9-13 March 2016.

$10,535

$4,604

$4,311

$22,002**

$21,079**

$2,641

$1,690

$3,781

$3,595

$6,673

$3,645
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13/03/2016

15/03/2016

16/03/2016

28/03/2016

28/03/2016

30/03/2016
30/03/2016

20/03/2016

20/03/2016

20/03/2016

31/03/2016

30/03/2016

31/03/2016
31/03/2016

John Henry McCue

Mary Adelaide
Martin

Nguyen Hoang Tan

Jeffrey McAlister

Mary Watson

Kate Walker
Michael Crossman

Darwin

Darwin

Ho Chi Minh City

Darwin

Darwin

Darwin
Darwin

Ambon, Saumlaki, Singapore

Cebu, Dumaguete, Manila

Darwin, Alice Springs

Singapore, Dili

Singapore

Dili
Dili

Participate in oil and gas related meetings,
Gas Indonesia Conference in Jakarta, and
meet with snr officials in Ambon and
Saumlaki.

Support CDU with promotions in the
Philippines 16-19 March 2016.
Trade and Investment NT Cattleman's
Association Vietnam attendee.
Travel to:

• Singapore for engagement with Austrade
on the Northern Territory representative
position in order to finalise recruitment
and Service Level arrangements, follow-
up on invitations to investors expected to
attend the Red Carpet Investment Forum
and meeting with Singapore International
Enterprise regarding opportunities to
promote trade and investment as part of
new Australia-Singapore Comprehensive
Strategic Partnership; and

• Dili, Timor-Leste to attend the Australia-
Indonesia-Timor-Leste Trilateral meeting.

Support Director General OAETI on
investment related meetings in Singapore
including following up Red Carpet Investmen
forum invitations; and have introductory
meeting with Austrade.

Trilate ral Meeting Dili^Timor-Leste.
Trilateral Meeting Dili, Timor-Leste

TOTAL

$5,396

$3,288

$3,595

$2,503

$1,102

$1,200
$1,200

$249,487

( ) Note total cost in TRIPS includes hospitality and taxi fares which are not recorded as travel expense. The total cost may be different to
actual expense reported above due to delay in receiving invoices and payments.

* Non-staff

** Cost of trip was offset by $13,900 through recovery of expenses from the sports bookmakers related to compliance inspections
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