Estimates Committee 2016 Questions Taken On Notice

(14/06/2016 to 23/06/2016)

Date: 21/06/2016 Output: Corporate and

Governance

Sub Output: Corporate and

Governance

Subject: International travel

From: Ms Nicole Manison to Hon Peter Styles

Business

7-19

Question: In case of international travel, please provide the itinerary, persons and

costs involved in each international trip.

Answer:

Answered On: 06/07/2016

ESTIMATES COMMITTEE Question Taken on Notice

Date:

21 June 2016

Output:

Corporate and

Governance

Subject: International travel

From:

Ms Nicole Manison MLA

To:

The Hon Peter Styles MLA, Minister for Business

Agency: Department of Business

Number:

7.19

Question:

In case of international travel, please provide the itinerary,

persons and costs involved in each international trip.

Answer:

Please refer to Attachment (please note this is an identical question and answer to Question Taken on Notice 7.3)

Date From	Date To	Traveller	Origin	Destination	Reason For Travel	Total
7/07/2015	14/07/2015	Tung Thomb Thei	NII- T			Cost ⁽¹⁾
		Tung Thanh Thai	Nha Trang City, Vietnam	Ho Chi Minh City, Hai Phong City, Nha Trang City	To support Minister Westra van Holthe, Deputy Chief Minister and Minister for Primary Industry and Fisheries on his official visit to Vietnam.	\$3,510
30/07/2015	4/08/2015	Richard Foo	Darwin	Singapore	International education/skilled migration promotions in Singapore in May, August and October 2015.	\$3,115
13/09/2015	17/09/2015	Mark Bruny*	Jakarta	Darwin	Job interview for NT Representative Office in Indonesia.	\$2,490
20/09/2015	26/09/2015	Jodi Lea Kirstenfeldt	Darwin	Auckland	To attend the offices of the Department of Internal Affairs in Auckland re SKYCITY.	\$3,563
20/09/2015	25/09/2015	Anthony Gerard O'Donohoe	Alice Springs	Auckland	To attend the offices if the Department of Internal Affairs in Auckland re SKYCITY.	\$3,273
29/09/2015	4/10/2015	Jeff Peter Stewart	Darwin	Guam	Chamber of Commerce exploratory trade mission to Guam.	\$3,968
1/10/2015	7/10/2015	Richard Foo	Darwin	Singapore	To participate in international/skilled migration promotion - IDP Singapore Study in Australia and New Zealand	\$3,283
3/10/2015	8/10/2015	Jeffrey McAlister	Darwin	Fukuoka, Tokyo	To provide support to the Minister for Business, the Hon Peter Styles MLA, on his official ministerial travel to Japan in October 2015.	\$10,173
11/10/2015	19/10/2015	Jeffrey McAlister	Darwin	Beijing, Hong Kong, Taipei, Guangzhou	To provide support to the Minister for Business, the Hon Peter Styles MLA, who lead an NT Business Mission to Japan from 11-19 October 2015 to follow up on his June 2015 mission, and further explore trade and investment opportunities.	\$20,541
11/10/2015	19/10/2015	Margarida de Araujo	Darwin	Beijing, Hong Kong, Taipei, Guangzhou	To provide support to the Minister for Business, the Hon Peter Styles MLA, who lead an NT Business Mission to mainland China, Hong Kong and Taiwan from 11-19 October 2015 to follow up on his June 2015 mission, and further explore trade and investment opportunities.	\$11,770
13/10/2015	15/10/2015	Andrew Cowan	Darwin	Hong Kong	Travel to Hong Kong to undertake meetings with prospective proponents with the Hon Peter Styles MLA.	\$9,715

2/11/2015	9/11/2015	Richard Foo	Darwin	Ha Obi Mint Oil		
				Ho Chi Minh City	CDU promotion in Vietnam and Malaysia 2-9 November 2015.	\$9,520
5/11/2015	6/11/2015	Kate Walker	Darwin	Dili	To attend Trilateral Business Forum 2015 in Dili.	\$1,137
12/11/2015	21/11/2015	Michael Tennant	Darwin	Yogyakarta, Jakarta	Attend Ministers Racing Conference in Brisbane; Attend 2015 Australia Business Week in Yogyakarta; Attend 2015 Indonesia Australia Business Week.	\$9,421
13/11/2015	14/11/2015	Cheng Teoh	Kuala Lumpur	Johor Bahru	Attend the Darwin Basketball Event in Johor Bahru.	\$695
14/11/2015	21/11/2015	Kate Walker	Darwin	Yogyakarta, Jakarta	To attend Indonesia Australia Business Week.	\$5,150
21/11/2015	25/11/2015	Tracy L Clark	Darwin	Wellington	To attend WBP training/workshop in Wellington New Zealand on 23-24 November 2015.	\$1,375
22/11/2015	30/11/2015	Mary Adelaide Martin	Darwin	Manila, Legazpi, Cebu, Davao	MM Philippines CDU promotions 22 November 2015.	\$7,001
8/12/2015	13/12/2015	Michael Tennant	Darwin	Kota Kinabalu, Kuala Lumpur	Provide support to Minister Styles on his official visit to Malaysia in December 2015, and attendance at the Brunei Indonesia Malaysia Philippines East ASEAN Growth Area Ministerial Meeting in Kota Kinabalu.	\$9,674
8/12/2015	14/12/2015	Jeffrey McAlister	Darwin	Kota Kinabalu, Kuala Lumpur	Provide support to Minister Styles on his official visit to Malaysia in December 2015, and attendance at the Brunei Indonesia Malaysia Philippines East ASEAN Growth Area Ministerial Meeting in Kota Kinabalu.	\$10,406
9/12/2015	12/12/2015	Wayne Douglas Fan	Darwin	Kota Kinabalu	Provide support to Minister Styles on his official visit to Malaysia in December 2015 and attend the Brunei Indonesia Malaysia Philippines East AEAN Growth Area Ministerial Meeting in Kota Kinabalu.	\$7,873
10/12/2015	14/12/2015	Chris Mouat	Darwin	Kuala Lumpur	Provide support to Minister Styles on his official visit to Malaysia in December 2015.	\$4,926
25/01/2016	31/01/2016	Kate Walker	Darwin	Jakarta	To attend government meetings and to progress the placement of the NT Representative in Jakarta and Singapore under the Austrade State Specialist Model.	\$4,068

28/01/2016	4/02/2016	Michael Tarret	Damei	111 201		
		Michael Tennant	Darwin	Ji'nan, Xianyang, Beijing	Delegation to China to meet with key government officials and business people in Qingdao, Rizhao and Beijing, China.	\$10,535
28/01/2016	4/02/2016	Chris Mouat	Darwin	Ji'nan, Xianyang	Accompanied Departmental CEs on their one week official trip to China.	\$4,604
28/01/2016	4/02/2016	Jane Wang	Darwin	Ji'nan, Xi'an	To support a NT Government delegation visit to China to engage with key government and business people in Jinan Shandong and Xi'an Shaanxi.	\$4,311
31/01/2016	14/02/2016	Cindy Bravos	DARWIN	London, Dublin, Gibraltar	Overseas travel to the United Kingdom, Gibraltar and Ireland to attend the ICE Totally Gaming Expo 2016 and conduct inspections of Sports Bookmaker facilities.	\$22,002 **
31/01/2016	14/02/2016	John Kenneth Sealy	DARWIN	London, Dublin, Gibraltar	Overseas travel to the United Kingdom, Gibraltar and Ireland to attend the ICE Totally Gaming Expo 2016 and conduct inspections of Sports Bookmaker facilities.	\$21,079**
23/02/2016	27/02/2016	Edward Berry	DARWIN	Christchurch	Attend the Greyhound Australasia Limited Chief Stewards Conference on 25-26 February 2016.	\$2,641
25/02/2016	27/02/2016	Jeffrey McAlister	Darwin	Dili	To participate in the 1st Community of Portuguese-Speaking Countries (CPLP) Global Economic Forum being held in Dili, Timor-Leste from 25-26 February 2016 and undertake a program of side meetings in preparation for the NT-Timor-Leste Ministerial Forum in April 2016.	\$1,690
3/03/2016	7/03/2016	Richard Foo	Darwin	Ho Chi Minh City	Attend education events with CDU and IDP in Vietnam 4-6 March 2016.	\$3,781
5/03/2016	11/03/2016	Susan Isobel Little	Darwin	Auckland	Deliver Work and Life in the NT Seminar in New Zealand - 9 March 2016.	\$3,595
7/03/2016	11/03/2016	Pompea Sweet	DARWIN	Auckland	NT Workforce attraction seminar promotion New Zealand - 9 March 2016.	\$6,673
9/03/2016	12/03/2016	Aaron Tran	Darwin	Ho Chi Minh City	To provide support to the Hon Gary Higgins, Minister for Primary Industry and Fisheries, on his trade mission to Vietnam from 9-13 March 2016.	\$3,645

13/03/2016	20/03/2016	John Henry McCue	Darwin	Ambon, Saumlaki, Singapore	Participate in oil and gas related meetings,	\$5,396
					Gas Indonesia Conference in Jakarta, and	Ψ0,000
					meet with snr officials in Ambon and	
15/02/2016	20/02/2046	BA. Allii			Saumlaki.	
15/03/2016	20/03/2016	Mary Adelaide Martin	Darwin	Cebu, Dumaguete, Manila	Support CDU with promotions in the	\$3,288
16/03/2016	20/03/2016		III- OLI MI I OII	<u> </u>	Philippines 16-19 March 2016.	
10/03/2010	20/03/2016	Nguyen Hoang Tan*	Ho Chi Minh City	Darwin, Alice Springs	Trade and Investment NT Cattleman's	\$3,595
28/03/2016	31/03/2016	Loffroy Ma Aliatan	Descrip	0:	Association Vietnam attendee.	
20/03/2010	31/03/2016	Jeffrey McAlister	Darwin	Singapore, Dili	Travel to:	\$2,503
					Singapore for engagement with Austrade	
					on the Northern Territory representative	
					position in order to finalise recruitment	
					and Service Level arrangements, follow-	
					up on invitations to investors expected to	
					attend the Red Carpet Investment Forum	
					and meeting with Singapore International	
					Enterprise regarding opportunities to	
					promote trade and investment as part of	
					new Australia-Singapore Comprehensive	
					Strategic Partnership; and	
					Dili, Timor-Leste to attend the Australia- Indonesia Timer Leste Trilete et al.	
28/03/2016	30/03/2016	Mary Watson	Darwin	Singapore	Indonesia-Timor-Leste Trilateral meeting.	21.122
		,		Cingapore	Support Director General OAETI on	\$1,102
					investment related meetings in Singapore	
					including following up Red Carpet Investment forum invitations; and have introductory	
					meeting with Austrade.	
			Denvis	Dili	Tile ting with Austraue.	-
30/03/2016	31/03/2016	Kate Walker	Darwin	Dili	I rilateral Meeting Dili Timor-Leste	ሲሳ ኃስለ
30/03/2016 30/03/2016	31/03/2016 31/03/2016	Kate Walker Michael Crossman	Darwin	Dili	Trilateral Meeting Dili, Timor-Leste. Trilateral Meeting Dili, Timor-Leste	\$1,200
					Trilateral Meeting Dili, Timor-Leste. Trilateral Meeting Dili, Timor-Leste	\$1,200 \$1,200

⁽¹⁾ Note total cost in TRIPS includes hospitality and taxi fares which are not recorded as travel expense. The total cost may be different to actual expense reported above due to delay in receiving invoices and payments.

^{*} Non-staff

^{**} Cost of trip was offset by \$13,900 through recovery of expenses from the sports bookmakers related to compliance inspections